Publication.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, published at Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, and the Casey Vindicator, published at Casey, Guthrie County, Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved April 23d, 1890.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 30 and Casey Vindicator May 2, 1890. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 88.

## LEGALIZE INCORPORATION TOWN OF HARTLEY.

H. F. 343.

AN ACT to legalize the incorporation of the town of Hartley, County of O'Brien, and state of Iowa.

Legality of incorporation questioned. Whereas, doubts have arisen as to the legality of the incorporation of the town of Hartley, County of O'Brien, Iowa, and the election of its officers and all acts done and ordinances passed by the council of the said town. Therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Acts legalized, Section 1. That the incorporation of the town of Hartley, O'Brien County, Iowa, the election of its officers, and all the official acts done, and ordinances passed by the council of said town, not in contravention with the laws of the state, are hereby legalized and the same are hereby declared valid and binding, the same as though the law had in all respects been strictly complied with in the incorporation of said town, the election of its officers and the passing of its ordinances.

Publication.

election of its officers and the passing of its ordinances.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, published at Des Moines, Polk County Iowa, and in the Hartley Record, published at Hartley, in the county of O'Brien and State of Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 23d, 1890.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Hartley Record May 2, 1890. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of Sate.